

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SUSMAN GODFREY LLP,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE
PRESIDENT, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Case No.: 1:25-cv-01107
Judge Loren L. AliKhan

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. DEFENDANTS’ THRESHOLD ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT	3
A. Susman’s Complaint Is Not a “Shotgun Pleading”	3
B. Susman Has Standing to Challenge the Order	4
C. Susman’s Claims Are Ripe	9
II. ALL OF SUSMAN’S CLAIMS SHOULD PROCEED ON THE MERITS.....	14
A. The Complaint States Claims for Multiple Violations of the First Amendment.....	14
1. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Retaliation in Violation of the First Amendment (Count I)	14
2. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Impermissible Viewpoint Discrimination (Count II).....	20
3. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Violation of the Petition Clause (Count III)	23
4. The Complaint Adequately Alleges an Unconstitutional Restriction on Freedom of Association (Count IV).....	23
B. The Complaint States Claims for Violations of Due Process	25
1. The Complaint Adequately Alleges That the Order Deprives Susman of Protected Liberty and Property Interests with No Process Whatsoever (Count VI).....	25
2. The Complaint Adequately Alleges That the Order Is Impermissibly Vague (Count VII).....	28
C. The Complaint Adequately States an Equal Protection Claim (Count IX).....	29
D. The Complaint Adequately Alleges That the Order Violates Susman’s Clients’ Due Process Right to Counsel (Count VIII).....	31
E. The Complaint Adequately Alleges That the Order Exceeds the President’s Statutory and Constitutional Authorities and Violates the Separation of Powers (Count X)	32
III. DEFENDANTS’ PIECEMEAL EFFORTS TO SALVAGE THE ORDER LACK MERIT	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT DISMISS ANY OF THE DEFENDANTS OR REJECT ANY OF THE REQUESTED INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF	40
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>In re Al-Nashiri</i> , 47 F.4th 820 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>Allen v. City of Louisiana</i> , 103 U.S. 80 (1880).....	33
<i>Am. Airways Charters, Inc. v. Regan</i> , 746 F.2d 865 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	31
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	23, 24
<i>Aref v. Lynch</i> , 833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	14, 19
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	42, 43
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Off. of the President</i> , 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	40, 41
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 17
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	15
* <i>Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	19, 38
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	23
<i>Boutilier v. INS</i> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967).....	29
<i>Campbell v. District of Columbia</i> , 126 F. Supp. 3d 141 (D.D.C. 2015).....	27
<i>Campbell v. District of Columbia</i> , 894 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cato Inst. v. SEC</i> , 4 F.4th 91 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	6, 7
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	9, 13
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	31
<i>Cordi-Allen v. Conlon</i> , 494 F.3d 245 (1st Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Ca.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	39
<i>Dep’t of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	35
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	30
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	42
* <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	8, 26, 29
<i>FDIC v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988).....	26
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	44
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	33
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	38
<i>GE Co. v. Jackson</i> , 610 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Gill v. DOJ</i> , 875 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	29
<i>Gross v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	27
<i>Hegab v. Long</i> , 716 F.3d 790 (4th Cir. 2013)	36
<i>Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 595 U.S. 468 (2022).....	14
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	39
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	32
<i>Kartseva v. Dep’t of State</i> , 37 F.3d 1524 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023)	40
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	40
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	14
<i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Lederman v. United States</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2001), <i>aff’d and injunction expanded</i> , 291 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	43
* <i>Lee v. Garland</i> , 120 F.4th 880 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	35, 36
* <i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	15, 20, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	25
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4, 6
<i>Maynard v. Melton</i> , 2021 WL 6845008 (D.D.C. 2021), <i>R&R adopted</i> , 2023 WL 1963919 (D.D.C. 2023)	3, 4
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	17
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985).....	15, 16
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	33
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024).....	7
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	21
<i>Nader v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 567 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Diversity Officers in Higher Educ. v. Trump</i> , 2025 WL 573764 (D. Md. Feb. 21, 2025)	20
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps. v. Greenberg</i> , 983 F.2d 286 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	36
<i>Nebraska v. Su</i> , 121 F.4th 1 (9th Cir. 2024)	40
<i>Newman v. Moore</i> , 743 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2024).....	29
* <i>News Am. Publ’g, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 844 F.2d 800 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
* <i>NRA v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Donnell v. Barry</i> , 148 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>O'Hare Trucking Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	38
<i>P.R. Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	42
<i>Perry Cap. LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	41, 42
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	33
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	34
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	8, 31
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	21
<i>Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv.</i> , 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Rattigan v. Holder</i> , 689 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	37
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	20
* <i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	22, 38
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	22
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. 148 (2018).....	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sickle v. Torres Advanced Enter. Sols.</i> , 884 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	32
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	14
<i>Swanson v. City of Chetek</i> , 719 F.3d 780 (7th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>T.M. v. District of Columbia</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 169 (D.D.C. 2013).....	3
<i>Toxco Inc. v. Chu</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2010).....	26
<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	41, 43
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	44
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990).....	7
<i>UAW-Lab. Emp. & Training Corp. v. Chao</i> , 325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>United States v. Emor</i> , 785 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 849 F.2d 1488 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	31
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	28
* <i>USAID v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	22, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	35
<i>Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale & Dorr LLP v. Exec. Off. of the President</i> , 2025 WL 946979 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2025).....	16
* <i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971).....	26, 27, 34
* <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	32, 44
 STATE CASES	
<i>US Dominion, Inc. v. Fox News Network</i> , 293 A.3d 1002 (Del. Super. Ct. 2023).....	16
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
* 5 U.S.C. § 702.....	41, 42, 43
* 5 U.S.C. § 703.....	41, 43
 FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2).....	42
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
Executive Order 14230, 90 Fed. Reg. 11781 (Mar. 6, 2025)	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andrea R. Lucas, <i>Review of Perkins Coie LLP’s Compliance with Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> , EEOC (Mar. 17, 2025), https://www.eeoc.gov/sites/default/files/2025-03/Law_Firm_Letters_-_03.17.2025.pdf	18
Susman Godfrey, <i>The Susman Godfrey Prize</i> (available at https://www.susmangodfrey.com/the-susman-godfrey-prize/) (accessed Apr. 30, 2025)	28
